
BOARD REPORT NO. 

DATE  C.D. 11 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: POTRERO CANYON PARK - GRADING (W.O. #E1907428) – CONTRACT NO. 
3644 – FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF 
WORK.  

  AP Diaz M. Rudnick ____________ 
H. Fujita * C. Santo Domingo
V. Israel N. Williams

General Manager 

Approved  Disapproved  Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Authorize the City Engineer to execute a Final Closeout Change Order (FCCO) as set
forth in Attachment No. 1 of this Report, for a credit due the City in the amount of Four
Hundred Twenty Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Ninety Cents
($420,982.90), which will result in a cumulative total dollar amount of change orders of
Three Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars
and Seven Cents ($3,695,993.07) or 27.3% of the original contract award amount;

2. Accept the work performed by OHL USA, Inc., dba GROUP OHL USA, Inc. (OHL) under
Contract No. 3644 for the Potrero Canyon Park - Grading (W.O. #E1907428) project
(Project), as outlined in the Summary of the Report;

3. Authorize the Department of Public Works Bureau of Accounting’s Chief Accounting
Employee or Designee to release all retention monies held under Contract No. 3644 to
OHL after deducting amounts in connection with any remaining Stop Payment Notices
and/or penalties immediately after acceptance of work by the Board of Recreation and
Park Commissioners (Board) under this Report;

4. Authorize RAP’s Chief Accounting Employee to make technical corrections to carry out
the intent of this Report; and,

5. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish OHL with a Letter of Completion.

21-015

January 21, 2021

JAN 21 2021

X



BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 2 NO.   
 
 

 

21-015 

SUMMARY 
 
On June 20, 2018, construction contract No. 3644 for the Project was awarded to OHL (Report 
No. 18-124), in the amount of Thirteen Million, Five Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Five 
Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($13,526,579.00).  The Project is located at 15101 Pacific Coast 
Highway in Pacific Palisades.    
 
The development of the new Potrero Canyon Park is a 46-acre passive park being completed in 
two (2) phases.  This Project represents the first phase of work and consisted of grading and 
buttressing the canyon slopes to stabilize them and prevent future landsides.  The second 
phase of work will install all of the landscaping and irrigation within the canyon, and complete 
the park development. 
 
The scope of work for the Project included: 
 

1. Clearing and grubbing 
2. Demolition and disposal of existing concrete access road 
3. Grading using cut and fill from existing stockpiles, buttressing of over-steepened slopes, 

compaction of all fill, and on-site hauling 
4. Construction of a wet riparian zone through the center of the canyon, including 

impermeable liners, check dams, and rip rap facing 
5. Erosion control and the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan implementation 
6. Construction of terrace drains, down drains, and related drainage systems 
7. Construction of a 6” PVC force main to supply water for the riparian zone 
8. Construction of an approximately 2,000 linear foot 12” to 24” storm drain line 
9. Construction of a concrete stairway 
10. Extending existing maintenance shafts to proposed grade 
11. Construction of various storm drain maintenance holes 

 
Plans and specifications for the Project were prepared by MARRS Services, Inc., under the 
direction and supervision of the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE).  
BOE Geotechnical Engineering Division and Construction Management Division performed the 
project management and construction management of the Project, respectively.  
 
BOE has informed RAP that the Project is complete and the Contractor, OHL, has furnished the 
required permits, as-built drawings, warranties and guarantees.  The Statement of Completion 
was issued by the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Contract Administration on August 
18, 2020.  The breakdown of the total construction cost is as follows: 
 
Contractor 
Name 

Contract Award 
Amount 

Change Orders Change Order 
Percentage 

Final Contract 
Amount 

OHL $13,526,579.00 $3,695,993.07 27.3% $17,222,572.07 
 



BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 3 NO.   
 
 

 

21-015 

The FCCO includes a credit due to the City of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand, Nine Hundred 
Eighty-Two Dollars and Ninety Cents ($420,982.90), resulting in a final Change Order amount of 
Three Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars and 
Seven Cents ($3,695,993.07).  
 
The largest contributor to the total change order amount is the Supplemental Agreement 
Change Order No. 41 (Report No. 19-216 – Attachment No. 2) issued to OHL on  
November 4, 2019, in an amount of Three Million, Forty-Five Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-
Two Dollars ($3,045,242.00), with respect to the costs associated with various changes in 
scope required during canyon grading activities. This represented 22.5% of the 27.3% total 
change order percentage. These changes in scope required a substantial amount of additional 
excavation and backfill over the 46-acre site. 
 
Other major change orders are noted below. 
 
1.   Change Order Nos. 13, 20, 23 – Process Hillcrest Stockpile, were issued to process 

onsite soil to produce coarse grained soil required for the park’s riparian basins.  These 
change orders were approved under Report 19-117 for a not to exceed amount of 
$600,000 and account for 4.4% of all change orders. 

 
2.   Change Order No. 49 – Time Extension No. 3, was issued to compensate the contractor 

for cumulative delays through 12/31/19 caused by additional work and not included in 
previous change orders.  This Change Order was approved under Report 20-066 for an 
amount of $174,969.00 and accounts for 1.3% of all change orders. 

 
3.   Change Order No. 47 – Bid Item No. 21 Quantity Adjustment, in the amount of $99,999 

was issued to pay for additional quantities of soil fill required as a result of the unsuitable 
soil found throughout the site.  This Change Order accounts for 0.7% of all change 
orders.    

 
The FCCO (Attachment No. 1) adds seventy-six (76) non-compensable calendar days to the 
contract duration to account for delays in obtaining the Statement of Completion due to ongoing 
punch list corrections, utility testing, and closing of outstanding LADBS permits.  The FCCO also 
includes full and final compensation to OHL for all outstanding extra work items, and a credit to 
the City for all unexpended bid items.  The FCCO provides a net credit to the City in the amount 
of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars and Ninety Cents 
($420,982.90).  
 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 4 NO.   21-015

The table below provides a summary of the change orders and their categories: 

Change Order Category 
No. of Change 

Orders 
Change Order 

Amount 

Percentage of the 
Contract Award 

Amount 
Unforeseen Conditions 32 $762,478.46 5.6% 
Errors and Omissions 7 $657,463.97 4.9% 
Change in Scope 22 $2,697,033.54 19.9% 
Final Closeout 1 ($420,982.90) -3.1% 
TOTAL 62 $3,695,993.07 27.3% 

The construction of the Project was funded solely by the Potrero Canyon Trust Fund, and funds 
were made available through account 100/54/00G998.  

Staff consulted with the Office of Contract Compliance (OCC) of the Department of Public 
Works, Bureau of Contract Administration, concerning the status of the labor compliance 
requirements on the Project.  OCC reported that OHL is in compliance.  

TREES AND SHADE 

This Project included removal of all existing vegetation from the planned grading area to 
facilitate the grading of the site.  Landscaping was not included in this portion of the work.  The 
future landscaping project will include all landscaping planned for the park.  The proposed 
landscaping palate for the upcoming project has been discussed at various community 
meetings, and will consist of native, drought tolerant landscaping, and trees and shrubs that are 
indigenous to the various microclimates located along Potrero Canyon. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

The Project was previously evaluated for environmental impacts in accordance with the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  A final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (State 
Clearinghouse No. 84091901) for the Project was previously certified by the Board on June 28, 
1985.  An Addendum to the final EIR was prepared on April 17, 2018 by BOE pursuant to 
Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines.  The Addendum determined that there have been no 
changes to the Project, nor to the circumstances under which the Project is being undertaken, 
nor has new information arisen that would result in new significant environmental effects or 
would increase the severity of previously identified significant effects. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 5 NO.   21-015

FISCAL IMPACT 

There is no fiscal impact to RAP for this Report.  Since the Potrero Canyon Park will not be 
opened until the completion of the upcoming landscaping phase, maintenance and operations 
funds for the future new park will be requested as part of the annual City budget process once 
the park is complete.  

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVES AND GOALS 

Approval of this Board Report advances RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting: 

Goal No. 1: Provide Safe and Accessible parks.  
Outcome No. 1: Every Angeleno has walkable access to a park in their neighborhood 
Key Metric: Percentage of Angelenos with park access within a ½ mile of their home   
Target: 60% by 2022 

This Report was prepared by Pedro Garcia, Project Manager, BOE Geotechnical Engineering 
Division; and reviewed by Steven Fierce, Principal Architect, BOE Architectural Division; 
Deborah Weintraub, Chief Deputy City Engineer, BOE; and Darryl Ford, Superintendent, 
Planning, Maintenance and Construction Branch, RAP. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS 

Attachment No. 1 - Final Closeout Change Order 
Attachment No. 2 – Supplemental Agreement Change Order No. 41 (Report No. 19-216), 
Approved by the Board on October 23, 2019 
Attachment No. 3 – Change Order Log  



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 

G775 
Change Order No. 

78 
File No. 

8.6.13 
Page 

1 of 8 

Work Order Number 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

3644 
Bid Item No. Subject 

Final Closeout Change Order 
Contractor 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 

1. Reason for Change:
This is the Final Closeout Change Order for the Potrero Canyon Park Grading Project, Work Order Number 
E1907428; Contract Number 3644/G775 with OHL USA, Inc. This Change Order constitutes full and final 
settlement of all Contractor claims of cost and time, issues, disputes, credits, and change order requests 

for 
equitable adjustment for work performed on the Potrero Canyon Park Grading Project. 

During construction, numerous changes were implemented to achieve successful completion of the 
project. The time impact of these changes was settled in Change Orders 17, 24, 49, 58, 70, and 71. All 
together these change orders added 192 calendar days and brought the Contract completion date to June 
3, 2020. However, due to the ongoing punch list corrections, utility testing, and closing of outstanding 
LADBS permits, the City and OHL have agreed that the contract completion date will be adjusted with a 
non-compensable time extension at completion of the punch list and closure of permits. The punch list 
was completed on 8/18/2020 and the permits were closed on 8/11/2020. As such, the project completion 
date will be extended by 76 non-compensable calendar days from 6/4/2020 to 8/18/2020. 

All change orders have been addressed and executed. However, there are (11) outstanding credits 
and extra 
work items as follows: 

1 - Plan Clarification 13: Credit of 2" of CMB for the proposed decomposed granite pathways. 

2 - Brow Ditch Slope above Basin 4, 5, and 6 

3 - RFI 69-R1: Deletion of Spillway from Basin 9 

4 - Geotechnical Exploratory Dig for next phase 

5 - RFI 78: Deletion of exposed aggregate finish on headwalls  

6 - Geotechnical Exploratory Dig for next phase. 

7 - RFI 91: Elimination of transition connection 

8 - Material Cost of Sewer Manholes at Unit 3 

9 - Reimbursement to the City for salvaging the unused traffic control board 

10 - Installation of 1 Grate Inlet per Sheet C-10 @ basin 9 

11 - Installation of 349 LF 4" Water Line 

This change order also compensates the Contractor and credits the City for the (18) 
additional/unexpended 
Bid Item quantities in the Contract. The additional/unexpended Bid Items are as follows: 

1 - Bid Item 1 - Mobilization per General Requirements Sections 6 and 21 

ATTACHMENT  1



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

2 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 
2 - Bid Item 2 - Allowance for unforeseen Structures, Utility & Services Line Relocations 

3 - Bid Item 3 - Allowance for City Field Office Supply 

4 - Bid Item 4 - Allowance for Contaminated Soil 

5 - Bid Item 6 - Allowance for Survey Services 

6 - Bid Item 7 - Allowance for Differing Sites Site Conditions 

7 - Bid Item 10 - Haul Route Application and Approval From Building and Safety Including Application, 
Hearing and all Administrative Fees. 

8 - Bid Item 13 - Agronomic Soil Testing 

9 - Bid Item 17 - Storm Drain Manhole 

10 - Bid Item 18 - Repair Manhole - Adjust to Grade  

11 - Bid Item 30 - 5' Wide Graded Trail 

12 - Bid Item 44 - Trail Undercrossing Drain 

13 - Bid Item 45 - Headwalls  

14 - Bid Item 48 - 6" Discharge Outlet With Tee & Valve in Valve Box  

15 - Bid Item 49 - 6” Perf. Pipe, Wrapped Gravel W/ Filter Fabric - 3 CF/LF Subdrain. 

16 - Bid Item 54 - Reducer, Tee, & 6" Valve 

17 - Bid Item 57 - 24” RCP Storm Drain 

18 - Bid Item 58 - Curbside Grating Basin with Traffic Rated Lid 

A final settlement agreement was reached wherein the City agreed to receive a net credit for the total 
amount of ($420,982.90) for the open outstanding credits, extra work items, and the 
additional/unexpended 
bid items per above. This agreement constitutes the full and final compensation for the Contractor 
and 
all subcontractor's suppliers, including all cost, mark-ups, and time impacts related to this project. 
 

 
2. Description of Change:  

The City shall receive a negotiated lump sum price of ($420,982.90) as a net credit to resolve all 
outstanding issues between the Contractor and the City for all work related to the Potrero Canyon Park 
Grading Project, including but not limited to the following Credits, extra work items, and 
additional/unexpended bid items: 



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

3 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 
1 - The City shall receive a total credit of $11,240.00 for the deletion of 2" of CMB for the proposed 
decomposed granite pathways per plan clarification 13. 

2 - The City shall compensate the Contractor a total of $11,240.00 for all the brow ditch slopes above 
Basin 4,5 and 6. 

3 - The City shall receive a total credit of $9,000.00 for the deletion of spillway from basin 9 per RFI 69-
R1 

4 - The City shall compensate the Contractor a total of $9,000.00 for the Geotechnical Exploratory Dig for 
next phase.  

5 - The City shall receive a total credit of $10,000.00 for the deletion of exposed aggregate finish on head 
walls per RFI 78. 

6 - The City shall compensate the Contractor a total of $10,000.00 for the Geotechnical Exploratory Dig 
for next phase. 

7 - The City shall receive a total credit of $3,000.00 for the elimination of transition connection per RFI 91. 

8 - The City shall Compensate the Contractor a total of $7,718.15 for the unused sewer manhole 
adjustment materials at unit 3 which was discoped and credited from the contract after they were 
purchased. 

9 - The City shall receive a total credit of $5,100.00 for salvaging the unused traffic control board. 

10 - The City shall compensate the Contractor a total lump sum of $4,500.00 for installation of 1 Grate 
Inlet per Sheet C-10 @ Basin 9. 

11 - The City shall compensate the Contractor a total lump sum of $24,081.00 for installation 349 LF of 4" 
water line.  

 

The remaining additional/unexpended quantities for the following Bid Items shall be compensated to the 
Contractor and credited to the City as follows: 

 

1 - Bid Item 1 - Mobilization per General Requirements Sections 6 and 21 (concrete walkway @ tennis 
courts): $10,000.00 

2 - Bid Item 2 - Allowance for unforeseen Structures, Utility & Services Line Relocations: $40,253.00 

3 - Bid Item 3 - Allowance for City Field Office Supply: $5,714.00 

4 - Bid Item 4 - Allowance for Contaminated Soil: $300,000.00 

5 - Bid Item 6 - Allowance for Survey Services: $8,063.05 



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

4 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 
6 - Bid Item 7 - Allowance for Differing Sites Site Conditions: $19,777.00 

7 - Bid Item 10 - Haul Route Application and Approval From Building and Safety Including Application, 
Hearing and all Administrative Fees: $4,000.00 

8 - Bid Item 13 - Agronomic soil Testing: $4,875.00 

9 - Bid Item 17 - Storm Drain Manhole: $32,000.00 

10 - Bid Item 18 - Repair Manhole - Adjust to Grade: $2,200.00 

11- Bid Item 30 - 5’ Wide graded trail: $7,050.00 

12 - Bid Item 44 - Trail Undercrossing Drain: $8,400.00 

13 - Bid Item 45 - Headwalls: $44,500.00 

14 - Bid Item 48 - 6” Discharge Outlet with Tee and Valve in Valve Box: $1,050.00 

15 - Bid Item 49 - 6” Perf. Pipe, Wrapped Gravel W/ Filter Fabric - 3 CF/LF Subdrain: $38,850.00 

16 - Bid Item 54 - Reducer, Tee & 6” Valve: $1,100.00 

17 - Bid Item 57 - 24” RCP Storm Drain Pipe: $38,850.00 

18 - Bid Item 58 - Curbside Grating Basin with Traffic Rated Lid: $7,300.00 

 
3. Change in Contract Amount:  
 

DEDUCT WORK- LUMP SUM AGREED PRICE                     
 

BID 
ITEM 
NO. 

QTY UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

DESCRIPTION WORK 
ORDER 

ADD  
$ 

(DEDUCT) 
$ 

1 1 LS 500000.00 MOBILIZATION PER GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS SECTIONS 6 AND 
21 (CONCRETE WALKWAY @ 
TENNIS COURTS) 

 0.00 (10000.00) 

2 1 LS 100000.00 ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN 
STRUCTURES, UTILITY & 
SERVICES LINE RELOCATIONS 

 0.00 (40253.00) 

3 1 LS 15000.00 ALLOWANCE FOR CITY FIELD 
OFFICE SUPPLY 

 0.00 (5714.00) 

4 1 LS 300000.00 ALLOWANCE FOR CONTAMINATED 
SOIL 

 0.00 (300000.00) 



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

5 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 

6 1 LS 35000.00 ALLOWANCE FOR SURVEY 
SERVICES 

 0.00 (8063.05) 

7 1 LS 260000.00 ALLOWANCE FOR SURVEY 
SERVICES 

 0.00 (19777.00) 

10 1 LS 8000.00 HAUL ROUTE APPLICATION AND 
APPROVAL FROM BUILDING AND 
SAFETY INCLUDING APPLICATION, 
HEARING AND ALL 
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 

 0.00 (4000.00) 

13 15 EA 325.00 AGRONOMIC SOIL TESTING  0.00 (4875.00) 

17 2 EA 16000.00 STORM DRAIN MANHOLE  0.00 (32000.00) 

18 2 EA 1100.00 REPAIR MANHOLE - ADJUST TO 
GRADE 

 2200.00 (0.00) 

30 94 SY 75.00 5’ WIDE GRADED TRAIL  0.00 (7050.00) 

44 1 EA 8400.00 TRAIL UNDERCROSSING DRAIN  8400.00 (0.00) 

45 10 EA 4450.00 HEADWALLS  44500.00 (0.00) 

48 1 EA 1050.00 6” DISCHARGE OUTLET WITH TEE 
AND VALVE IN VALVE BOX 

 0.00 (1050.00) 

49 1,050 LF 37.00 6” PERF. PIPE, WRAPPED 
GRAVEL W/ FILTER FABRIC - 3 
CF/LF SUBDRAIN 

 0.00 (38850.00) 

54 1 EA 1100.00 REDUCER, TEE & 6” VALVE  0.00 (1100.00) 

57 210 LF 185.00 24” RCP STORM DRAIN PIPE  0.00 (38850.00) 

58 1 EA 7300.00 CURBSIDE GRATING BASIN WITH 
TRAFFIC RATED LID 

 7300.00 (0.00) 

     SUBTOTALS: $62400.00 ($511582.05) 

     TOTALS:  ($449182.05) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

6 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 

EXTRA (OR DEDUCT)  WORK-AGREED PRICE  
 

ITEM 
NO. 

QTY UNIT UNIT 
PRICE 

DESCRIPTION WORK 
ORDER 

ADD  
$ 

(DEDUCT) 
$

1 1 LS 11240.00 Deletion of 2" of CMB for the proposed 
decomposed granite pathways per Plan 
Clarification 13. 

 0.00 (11240.00) 

2 1 LS 11240.00 Brow Ditch Slope above Basin 4,5 and 6.  11240.00 (0.00) 

3 1 LS 9000.00 Deletion of spillway from basin 9 per RFI 
69-R1 

 0.00 (9000.00) 

4 1 LS 9000.00 Geotechnical Exploratory Dig for next 
phase. 

 9000.00 (0.00) 

5 1 LS 10000.00 Deletion of exposed aggregate finish on 
head walls per RFI 78. 

 0.00 (10000.00) 

6 1 LS 10000.00 Geotechnical Exploratory Dig for next 
phase. 

 10000.00 (0.00) 

7 1 LS 3000.00 Elimination of transition connection per 
RFI 91. 

 0.00 (3000.00) 

8 1 LS 7718.15 Material Cost of Sewer Manholes at Unit 3  7718.15 (0.00) 

9 1 LS 5100.00 Reimbursement to the City for salvaging 
the unused traffic control board. 

 0.00 (5100.00) 

10 1 LS 4500.0 Installation of 1 Grate Inlet per Sheet C-10 
@ Basin 9 

 4500.00 (0.00) 

11 1 LS 24081.00 Installation 349 LF of 4" water line  24081.00 (0.00) 

     Subtotals: $66539.15 ($38340.00) 

     Total: $28199.15  

 
                                  NET BID ITEM QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS  ($449,182.05) 

                                                                       W.O.  ($449,182.05) 
 
                                            NET EXTRA WORK/AGREED PRICE    $28,199.15 

                                                                                                         W.O.      $28,199.15 
 

                       NET CHANGE TO CONTRACT COST                                          ($420,982.90) 
 
 
        



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

7 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 
4. Change in Contract Duration: 

The Contract duration is hereby extended by 76 non-compensable calendar days, extending the contract 
completion date to August 18, 2020. 
 

 

Cost and Schedule Control Summary 
Original Contract Amount  $ 13,526,579.00 Original Contract Duration  426 Calendar Days 
Previous C.O.’s Add/(Deduct) $    4,116,975.97 Previous C.O.’s Add/(Deduct) 192 Calendar Days 
This C.O. Add/(Deduct) $     -420,982.90 This C.O. Add/(Deduct) 76 Calendar Days 
Revised Contract Amount $ 17,222,572.07 Revised Contract Duration 694 Calendar Days 
☒ B&A ☐ Emergency Contract  Revised Contract Completion Date 08/18/2020  
     

 
 
The amount set forth in this Change Order comprises the total compensation due the CONTRACTOR, all Subcontractors, and all 
Suppliers, for the work under this contract and any work performed under any change order to this contract, including impact on 
unchanged work.  By signing this Change Order, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees on behalf of himself, all 
Subcontractors, and all Suppliers, that the stipulated amount is the full and  final payment  for all work performed under this contract 
and any change order to this contract, plus all payment  for any interruption of schedules, extended field overhead costs, delay, and all 
impact, ripple effect or cumulative impact on all other work under this Contract.  The signing of the Change Order indicates that the 
Change Order constitutes full mutual accord and satisfaction for the contract including any change, and that the charge under the 
Change Order constitutes the total equitable adjustment owed the CONTRACTOR, all Subcontractors, and all Suppliers under this 
contract and any change Order to this contract.  The CONTRACTOR on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors and all Suppliers, agrees 
to waive all rights without exception or reservation of any kind whatsoever to file any further claim related to this Contract and any 
change order to this contract.  No further claim or request for equitable adjustment of any type, for any reasonably cause shall rise out 
of or as a result of this Change Order or the impact of this Change Order on the remainder of the work under this Contract. 
 
The Contractor further agrees to indemnify and hold the City and its agents harmless from any further claims requests for equitable 
adjustments, or damages raised by Subcontractors or Suppliers at any tier, as a result of the work under this Contract. 
 
The Contractor, on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors, and all Suppliers, expressly waives the benefits of the provisions of Section 
1542 of the Civil Code, which reads as follows: 
 
“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN 
HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS 
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR” 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of Los Angeles – Department of Public Works – Bureau of Engineering 
FINAL CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER 

Project Title 
 

POTRERO CANYON PARK - 
GRADING 

Project No. 
 

G775 
Change Order No. 
 

78 
File No. 
 

8.6.13 
Page 

 

8 of 8 

Work Order Number 
 

E1907428 
Contract Number 

 

3644 
Bid Item No. 
 

 
Subject 
Final Closeout Change Order 

Contractor 
 

OHL USA, Inc. 
Plan Reference 

 

ALL 
[  ] Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 
[  ] Errors and Omissions 
[ X ] Change in Scope 

Schedule Activity 
 

ALL 
Specification Reference 

ALL 
 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY:                                                                                                         DATE:       
        CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
 
 
APPROVED BY:             DATE:     
    CONTRACTOR 
 
 
APPROVED BY:             DATE:     
    SENIOR OR PRINCIPAL ENGINEER  

 
 
APPROVED BY:             DATE:     
    PROJECT MANAGER  
 
 
APPROVED BY:             DATE:     
    PROGRAM MANAGER  
 
 
APPROVED BY:             DATE:     
    RECREATION AND PARKS  
 
 

 
 



2



BOARD REPORT

PG. 2 NO. 19-216

Public Works, Bureau of Engineer’s (BOE) Geologists by observing the soil as the contractor is 
excavating it.

Due to unusually high rain this past winter the contractor encountered areas of saturated soil
and ponding that required excavation beyond the design depths to reach firm and unyielding 
soil.  Urban water runoff and underground water seepage also contributed to the saturated soil.

Debris such as large pieces of concrete and boulders are also being found at design elevations 
and determined to be unsuitable to construct buttress fills, and therefore also need to be 
removed. This is material that was used as part of a previous engineered fill performed during 
the late 1980’s and early 1990’s.

Undocumented fill that is not suitable to be built upon because it was not properly compacted,
was found to be deeper than anticipated.  In many cases, records for this fill from previous 
projects did not match current field conditions.

Additional excavation was also due in part to the long history of illegal dumping of soils in the 
canyon.  Over the years, Potrero Canyon was used as an area of illegal dumping of organics, 
construction debris, and undocumented soil that needs to be removed.

The project plans were designed based on subsurface information collected during the design 
period and also from historic information for projects within the canyon.  As with any earthwork 
project, subsurface information is used to estimate the limits of excavation required to expose 
firm and unyielding soil.  Accuracy of the estimates depends on how closely spaced the 
subsurface sampling is.  The cost of subsurface sampling/investigation is always weighed 
against the accuracy desired and is also factored into the contingency given in the construction 
budget.  In theory, the subsurface can be mapped to a level of accuracy, but at a cost that will 
likely exceed the construction cost. Therefore, the composition of the subsurface is estimated 
between sampling points and generally has an inherent error.

Equipment used to grade a project of this scale typically includes scrapers and bulldozers, as 
are being used for this project, working in an orchestrated loop of picking up, dropping off,
spreading, and compacting the soil.  Any disturbance to this sequence of work will cause delays 
and standby time for all of this equipment.  For this reason, it is not cost effective to stop 
production to bring in smaller more precise equipment to surgically remove isolated areas of 
unsuitable soil.  Rather it is more economical to remove it using the scrapers.  However, due to 
the massive size of equipment, the scrapers remove a large amount of possibly suitable 
material when the unsuitable soil is extracted. This additional volume has contributed to the 
overruns.

The total excavation overrun due to the above-mentioned reasons is estimated to include an 
additional 198,306 cubic yards of excavated soil. The bid item quantities that will increase as a 
result of the additional excavation are as follows:



BOARD REPORT

PG. 3 NO. 19-216

Bid 
Item Description

Original Bid 
Amount

Additional 
Amount per 
this Change 

Order 

20 Total Excavation/Cut (including over-excavation for 
Basin) 

$4,063,865.50 $2,042,552.00

21 Fill from onsite, ¼ mile haul $1,238,040.00 $700,371.00
22 Over-Excavation for Buttress Toes/Benching $379,912.00 $207,168.00
23 Compaction Including Watering $212,916.00 $95,151.00

Contingency $854,758.00
Total Change Order Requested $3,900,000.00

The following is a summary of change orders to date:

Summary of Change Orders as of 9/30/19

Total No. of 
Change Orders

Dollar ($) 
Amount

Percent (%) of 
Contract 
Amount

Executed Change Orders 10 $92,613 0.68%
Change Orders Previously 
Authorized by RAP Board (BR19-
117) 1 $600,000 4.44%
Change Order per this Board Report 1 $3,900,000 28.83

Total 12 $4,592,613 33.95%

Since the total amount of bid quantity overrun cannot be determined until completion of grading 
activities, it is requested that the Board authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and execute 
additional change orders in an amount not to exceed Three Million, Nine Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($3,900,000), including contingency. 

Funds are currently available from the following funds and account:

FUNDING SOURCE FUND/DEPT./ACCT. NO. AVAILABLE AMOUNT
Potrero Canyon Trust Fund 100/54/00G998 $ 4,000,000.00*

*Pending re-appropriation of funds by Council File 18-0600-S170, and funds transfer from 
Fund 50F through the 3rd Construction Progress Report.



BOARD REPORT

PG. 4 NO. 19-216

Attachment 1 to this report contains additional background information regarding the grading 
phase of the Project, including images of the site conditions and the work being done at the site, 
a Project schedule, and a summary of the projected Project costs and funding available for the 
Project.

FUTURE PHASES

As previously noted in the report, a future landscaping phase of the Project will install all the 
irrigation and landscaping within the canyon. That phase of the project is currently in the final 
design stage and is expected to be awarded by June 2020. The landscaping phase will follow 
the current grading phase and will install all the irrigation and landscaping within the canyon. 
The cost of the landscaping phase is currently estimated at Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) 
and that phase is fully funded at this time. 

Additionally, in 2016, a feasibility study was completed to evaluate alternatives for a pedestrian 
crossing from Potrero Canyon Park over the Pacific Coast Highway. That study considered the 
environmental impacts, cost, permitting, and constructability of such project, and a bridge was 
recommended. The pedestrian crossing is currently estimated at Eleven Million Dollars 
($11,000,000). A request for Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000) in funding for the pedestrian 
crossing was included in BOE’s Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital Improvement Expenditure Program 
budget request, however funding was not provided in that budget. A funding request for Eleven 
Million Dollars ($11,000,000) for the pedestrian crossing will be included in BOE’s Fiscal Year 
2020/21 CIEP budget request.

Additional information and detail regarding the landscaping phase and the pedestrian crossing 
are also included in Attachment 1.

TREES AND SHADE

This Project consists of the removal of existing vegetation from the planned grading area to 
facilitate the final grading of the site. Landscaping is not included in this Project. A future 
construction phase, planned to immediately follow the Grading phase, will include all 
landscaping planned for the park.  Therefore, this change has no direct impact on trees or 
shade.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

The approval of this Report will not result in any significant changes to the environmental 
conditions and no further environmental documentation is necessary. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This Project is funded by the aforementioned funding source and sufficient funds will be 
available in this account, following re-appropriation by council action, to cover this change order 
request.  There is no fiscal impact to RAP’s General Fund.



BOARD REPORT

PG. 5 NO. 19-216

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVES AND GOALS

Approval of this Board Report advances RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting:  

Goal No. 1: Provide Safe and Accessible parks 
Outcome No. 1: Every Angeleno has walkable access to a park in their neighborhood 
Key Metric: Percentage of Angelenos with park access within a ½ mile of their home
Target: 60% by 2022 

This Report was prepared by Pedro Garcia, Civil Engineer, Project Manager I, Department of 
Public Works Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Geotechnical Engineering Division, and reviewed by 
Neil Drucker, Interim Division Head, BOE, Architectural Division; and Darryl Ford, 
Superintendent, Planning, Maintenance, and Construction Branch.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 – Potrero Canyon Park Grading Change Order Presentation
Attachment 2 – Potereo Canyon Trust Fund Interest Earnings
Attachment 3 – Statement of Investment Policy



Potrero Canyon Park – Grading
Change Order for Quantity 

Overruns
The change order for quantity overruns is due to 

additional excavation performed during construction to 
ensure all buttress slopes are founded on competent 

soil. This summary presents the various reasons 
additional excavation is required.

1



Reasons for Additional 
Excavation

● Areas of saturated soil (due to rain and runoff)
● Unsuitable material at bottom of excavation
● Uncompacted fill
● Illegal dumping

2



Saturated Soil

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 3/12/2019

Due to rainfall (30 rain days), urban runoff, and underground seepage this past winter, 
the Contractor encountered areas of saturated soil and ponding that required 

excavation beyond the design depths to reach competent soil.

Approx. 30% of overages3



Unsuitable Material at 
Bottom of Excavation

Debris such as large pieces of concrete 
and boulders are being found at design 

elevations and determined to be 
unsuitable for bottoms of excavation and 

therefore need to be removed.  This is 
material that was used as part of a 

previous engineered fill constructed 
during the late 80s and early 90s for 

projects not managed by BOE.

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 6/20/2019 Approx. 30% of overages4



Uncompacted Fill

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 9/24/2019

Undocumented fill that is not suitable to be built upon because it was not properly 
compacted was found to be deeper than anticipated. In many cases, records for 
this fill from projects prior to BOE involvement did not match field conditions.

Approx. 20% of overages5



Illegal dumping

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 1/8/2019

Over the years, Potrero Canyon was used as an area of illegal dumping, including 
organics, construction debris and slough material that needs to be removed.

Approx. 20% of overages6



Heavy Equipment - Scrapers

Scrapers are capable of massive grading operations by picking up layers of soil a few 
inches thick over a long length of haul and so inherently require a large amount of 

earthwork for access roads and maneuverability. This means that small adjustments in 
excavation depth may result in relatively large grading areas.  With as many as 7 

scrapers on the job it is not cost effective to put them on hold while smaller more 
precise equipment removes the unsuitable soil/debris/mud.

7



Reasons for Additional 
Excavation

● Areas of saturated soil 30%
● Unsuitable bottom excavation 30%
● Uncompacted fill 20%
● Illegal dumping 20%
● Heavy equipment ALL

8



Bid Item

#20 - Total Excavation/Cut

#21 - Fill from onsite, ¼ mile haul

#22 - Over-Excavation for Buttress Toes/Benching

#23 - Compaction Including Watering

Contingency 

Total:

Change Order Cost Summary
Cost Overrun

$2,042,552

$700,371

$207,168

$95,151

$854,758

$3,900,000

9



Potrero Canyon Park - Grading

Construction Completion April 30, 2020

Project Schedule

Projected Total Costs
Original Contract Amount $13,526,579 
Construction Contingency $2,700,000 
Change Orders per this Board Report $3,900,000 
Construction Monitoring $211,860

Total $20,338,439 

10



Potrero Canyon Park - Landscaping
The Potrero Canyon Park Landscaping Project is currently in the 
final design stage and is expected to be awarded by June 2020.  

This project will follow the current grading phase and will install all 
the irrigation and landscaping within the canyon.

11



Potrero Canyon Park – Landscaping
Budget and Schedule

Design: $500,000
Construction: $9,000,000
Contingency: $1,500,000
Total: $11,000,000

12

Construction 
Duration: 10 months



Pedestrian Bridge Over PCH

Bridge Project Schedule: 
-Design and Permitting:  24 months
-Bid and Award:  6 months
-Construction:  12 months

Current Estimated Project Cost: $11,000,000

In 2016, a feasibility study was 
completed to evaluate alternatives for a 
PCH crossing with consideration of 
environmental impacts, cost, 
permitting, and constructability. A 
bridge was recommended.

13

An $8,000,000 request for the bridge project was 
included in the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital 
Improvement Expenditure Program budget 
request. Funding was not provided in that budget. 
A funding request for $11,000,000 will be included in 
the Fiscal Year 2020/21 CIEP budget request. 



Potrero Canyon Trust Fund

EXPENDED
PROJECTED 

EXPENDITURES
BOE Staff costs: $694,000
Unit 1 Construction $3,480,536
Unit 2 & 3 Construction Support Costs FUGRO $244,000
Unit 2 & 3 Design & Construction Support Costs MARRS $1,514,056 $527,000
De Pauw Street Landslide Repair $676,505
Survey Robotic Station $45,343
Building and Safety and LADWP $301,480 $106,442
Potrero Canyon Park – Grading $13,738,439 $6,600,000

TOTAL* $20,694,359 $7,233,442
* This amount matches the expenditure report provided by the CAO on 9/19/19

Revenue (based on GSD's report) $39,979,799
Interest as of 6/30/19 (obtained from CAO on 8/1/19) $949,043
Costs Expended (from previous page) ($20,694,359)

Subtotal* (matches cash balance in 50F as of 6/30/19) $20,234,483

Projected Expenditures (from previous page) ($7,233,442)
Available funds to complete the project $13,001,041

Landscaping Phase Contract Estimate ($11,000,000)
Remaining Available for Pedestrian Bridge $2,001,041

EXPENDITURE REPORT
 September 27, 2019

by Pedro Garcia

Estimate of Available Funds to Complete the Project 

14

















































1 001-R0  
Work Site Traffic Control per CalTrans 
Requirements LS U 10/11/18  $50,000.00  10/12/18  $2,862.00 12/17/18   $2,788.00 $2,809.00 12/27/18  EXEC 1/11/2019 0 

2 002-R0   Reimbursement for Grading Permit Cost LS U 12/12/18  $1,000.00  12/12/18  $25,186.93 12/17/18   $187.00 $187.00 12/27/18  EXEC 1/11/2019 0 

3 007-R0   Removal of Inlet Riser @ Top of Unit 3 Slope LS E 01/10/19  $50,000.00  01/11/19  $23,348.46 04/22/19   $19,163.00 $19,163.00 05/02/19  EXEC 9/20/2019 0 
Negotiated currently, in GC's court for 
signature.

4 010-R0  
Reimbursement for Plumbing Permit and S-
Permit LS E 01/14/19  $10,000.00  01/14/19  $383.74 05/17/19   $383.97 $383.97 05/20/19  EXEC 6/12/2019 0 

Negotiated currently, in GC's court for 
signature.

5 003-R0  
Pay State Water Resources Control Board 
Annual Permit Fee LS S 01/11/19  $1,000.00  01/11/19  $568.00 02/05/19   $568.00 $568.00 02/25/19  EXEC 3/4/2019 0 

6 004-R0  
Work Site Traffic Control Plan - CalTrans 
Comment Revisions LS U 01/14/19  $5,000.00  01/14/19  $0.00 02/14/19   $0.00 $0.00 02/25/19  EXEC 3/4/2019 0 

7 None Specified  
(VOID) Grade and Install Additional Drainage 
Features per PC 4-R1 and PC 5 CAN S 01/15/19  $100,000.00  03/15/19  CAN

8 005-R0  
(VOID) Removal & Disposal of Stormdrain 
Thrust Blocks and Debris CAN U 02/12/19  $50,000.00  02/27/19  $0.00 04/10/19   $1,305.00 $0.00 01/01/00  CAN

9 008-R0  
(VOID) Removal of 6-12 inches Asphalt per 
RFI 16 LS U 02/20/19  $25,000.00  02/27/19  $70,873.43 04/22/19   $68,496.00 $68,496.00 05/02/19  CAN 0 

10 006-R0   (VOID) Unidentified 12" Steel Pipe per RFI 31 CAN U 03/07/19  $5,000.00  03/07/19  $0.00 04/10/19   $0.00 $0.00 01/01/00  CAN
11 016-R0   Raise Unidentified Storm Drain MH LS U 03/07/19  $5,000.00  03/07/19  $14,720.37 08/01/19   $7,590.00 $11,000.00 10/15/19  EXEC 10/16/2019 0 

12 009-R0   Temporary Storm Drain Installation TM S 03/21/19  $25,000.00  04/15/19  $25,000.00 $10,924.72 04/22/19   $10,873.00 $10,873.00 05/02/19  EXEC 6/12/2019 0 
Negotiated currently, in GC's court for 
signature.

13 014-R0   Process Hillcrest Stockpile Soil - Part 1 TM E 05/15/19  $200,000.00  05/20/19  $99,000.00 $137,593.74 07/01/19   $135,618.00 $135,618.00 07/05/19  EXEC 10/16/2019 0 

14 011-R0   Additional Concrete Removal per RFI 007-R1 LS S 05/08/19  $5,000.00  05/10/19  $5,376.58 05/17/19   $7,296.00 $5,513.00 05/22/19  EXEC 6/12/2019 0 

15 017-R0  
Existing Manhole Shaft Differing Site 
Conditions LS U 05/08/19  $10,000.00  05/10/19  $12,878.18 08/01/19   $6,695.00 $6,000.00 09/30/19  EXEC 10/16/2019 0 

16 032-R1  
Grading Modification per PC 004-R2 and PC 
005 LS S 05/22/19  ($5,000.00)  05/22/19  $60,498.97 11/14/19   $24,158.00 $52,686.00 11/25/19  EXEC 12/2/2019 0 

17 012-R0   Rain Delays_November 2018-May 2019 LS U 05/31/19  $0.00  06/03/19  $0.00 06/04/19   $0.00 $0.00 06/05/19  EXEC 6/12/2019 32 

18 015-R0  
Existing Fence Removal Due to Grading Limits 
- 15211 Friends/301 Alma Real TM U 06/04/19  $5,000.00  06/06/19  $5,000.00 $8,452.99 07/23/19   $10,005.00 $10,005.00 08/12/19  EXEC 10/16/2019 0 

19 013-R0  
Grading Modification at Properties 15229-
15247 Friend Street LS S 06/06/19  $25,000.00  06/06/19  $16,143.21 06/25/19   $19,157.00 $16,143.00 07/05/19  EXEC 10/16/2019 0 

20 018-R0   Process Hillcrest Stockpile Soil - Part 2 TM E 07/09/19  $200,000.00  07/15/19  $99,000.00 $173,915.99 08/06/19   $166,851.00 $166,851.00 08/12/19  EXEC 10/16/2019 0 

21 033-R0   Grading Modification at 535 Alma Real Dr LS S 07/16/19  $25,000.00  07/17/19  $34,379.74 10/25/19   $29,366.00 $29,366.00 11/13/19  EXEC 11/19/2019 0 

22 035-R0  
Implementation of Traffic Control per 
Caltrans Requirement LS U 07/31/19  $50,000.00  08/07/19  $100,489.70 11/14/19   $93,235.00 $98,912.00 12/10/19  EXEC 12/17/2019 0 

23 028-R0   Process Hillcrest Stockpile Soil - Part 3 TM E 08/12/19  $200,000.00  08/20/19  $99,000.00 $334,066.04 10/16/19   $297,307.00 $297,307.00 11/01/19  EXEC 11/7/2019 0 

24 021-R1  
Time Extension 2 - Cumulative Impacts 
through April 30, 2019 LS U 09/06/19  $75,000.00  09/06/19  $0.00 09/18/19   $53,116.00 $53,116.00 09/19/19  EXEC 9/30/2019 31 

25 041-R0   Unit 3 Drainage Modifications LS S 09/20/19  $50,000.00  09/20/19  $32,737.00 01/17/20   $32,737.00 $32,737.00 01/17/20  EXEC 1/22/2020 0 
26 037-R1   Unit 3 Descope LS S 09/18/19  ($150,000.00)  09/19/19  ($304,569.00) 12/05/19   ($562,276.56) ($387,994.00) 04/22/20  EXEC 5/14/2020 0 

27 022-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item 23 Quantity Adjustment - 
July Overages LS U 09/20/19  $50,000.00  09/20/19  $38,904.93 09/20/19   $38,905.00 $38,905.00 09/25/19  CAN 0 

28 023-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item 20 Quantity Adjustment - 
August Overages CAN U 09/20/19  $100,000.00  09/20/19  $99,996.50 09/20/19   CAN

29 027-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item 21 Quantity Adjustment - 
July Overages - Part 2 LS U 09/20/19  $100,000.00  09/20/19  $99,999.00 09/23/19   $303,213.00 $99,999.00 09/25/19  CAN 0 

30 025-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item 22 Quantity Adjustment - 
August Overages CAN U 09/20/19  $100,000.00  09/20/19  $98,800.00 09/23/19   CAN

31 024-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item 21 Quantity Adjustment - 
August Overages CAN U 09/20/19  $150,000.00  09/20/19  $99,999.00 09/23/19   CAN

32 026-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item 23 Quantity Adjustment - 
August Overages CAN U 09/20/19  $25,000.00  09/20/19  $20,805.60 09/23/19   CAN

33 053-R0  
Overtime (OT) for the Month of February 
2020 TM S 02/19/20  $50,000.00  02/25/20  $50,000.00 $11,560.87 03/27/20   $11,527.00 $11,527.00 04/17/20  EXEC 4/20/2020 0 

34 034-R0  
Additional Grading - West of Basins 3, 4, and 
5 TM U 10/02/19  $25,000.00  10/31/19  $25,000.00 $20,440.61 11/01/19   $20,441.00 $20,441.00 11/01/19  EXEC 11/21/2019 0 

35 None Specified   (VOID) Stockpile Soil Cuts at PCH - Part 1 CAN U CAN

City                       
Estimate                       

($)

COIN                      
Est.                                 
($)

PCO                  
ECO               
T&M                
Date

Not
to                     

Exceed                      
($)

GC
Proposal

($)

GC
Proposal

Date

Agreed                   
Amount                         

($)
Agreed                                       

Date
CO 

Status

City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works - Bureau of Engineering
Potrero Canyon Park - Grading

W.O. No. E1907428

CHANGE ORDER LOG

CO                         
Date

Time 
Ext. 
Cal. 
Days Comments

CO 
No.

COR
No. Subject

Payment 
Type

CO 
Cat.

COIN
Date

Attachment 3



City                       
Estimate                       

($)

COIN                      
Est.                                 
($)

PCO                  
ECO               
T&M                
Date

Not                     
to                     

Exceed                      
($)

GC                           
Proposal                           

($)

GC                                    
Proposal                                

Date

Agreed                   
Amount                         

($)
Agreed                                       

Date
CO 

Status
CO                         

Date

Time 
Ext. 
Cal. 
Days Comments

CO 
No.

COR                                                  
No. Subject

Payment 
Type

CO 
Cat.

COIN                                                      
Date

36 None Specified  
(VOID) Haul Raw Hillcrest Material from PCH 
Stockpile to Basins 7, 3, 2, 1, 0 CAN U CAN

37 None Specified  
(VOID) Additional Over Excavation @ West 
Slopes of Basins 1 and 2 CAN U CAN

38 036-R0  
Procurement of Plants for Landscaping Phase 
of Potrero Canyon Park Project LS S 10/09/19  $100,000.00  10/10/19  $98,390.21 11/14/19   $91,102.00 $91,102.00 11/21/19  EXEC 11/25/2019 0 

39 029-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item Quantity Adjustments - July 
Overages CAN U 10/17/19  $200,000.00  10/18/19  $342,117.18 10/22/19   CAN

40 030-R0  
(VOID) Bid Item Quantity Adjustments - 
August Overages CAN U 10/17/19  $200,000.00  10/18/19  $921,917.17 10/22/19   CAN

41 031-R0  
Supplemental Agreement - Increase Contract 
Price to 133.95% LS S 10/22/19  $0.00  10/22/19  $3,045,242.00 10/24/19   $3,045,242.00 $3,045,242.00 10/28/19  EXEC 11/4/2019 0 

42 044-R0  
Mitigation of the Time Impact Due to Rain 
Events for December 2019 TM U 12/16/19  $50,000.00  01/08/20  $50,000.00 $31,829.26 01/22/20   $27,879.00 $29,662.00 02/06/20  EXEC 2/10/2020 0 

43 040-R0  
Overtime (OT) for the Month of November 
2019 TM S 11/06/19  $50,000.00  11/12/19  $30,000.00 $11,968.77 01/06/20   $3,447.00 $3,447.00 01/08/20  EXEC 1/21/2020 0 

44 019-R1  
Additional Sub-drain East of Basin 4 Per RFI 
53 LS U 11/06/19  $25,000.00  11/06/19  $13,894.84 01/13/20   $7,943.00 $11,775.00 02/14/20  EXEC 2/27/2020 0 

45 042-R0  
Draining Issues with saturated soils along De 
Pauw St Properties TM U 11/18/19  $25,000.00  11/20/19  $35,000.00 $9,427.12 01/17/20   $8,574.00 $8,574.00 02/10/20  EXEC 2/27/2020 0 

46 038-R0  
Drainage features installation per PC 4-R2 
and PC 14 LS E 11/19/19  $100,000.00  11/20/19  $99,300.00 12/10/19   $76,570.00 $88,668.00 01/14/20  EXEC 1/28/2020 0 

47 039-R0   Bid Item 21 Quantity Adjustment - October LS U 12/03/19  $100,000.00  12/05/19  $99,999.00 12/10/19   $99,999.00 $99,999.00 12/17/19  EXEC 12/23/2019 0 

48 045-R1  
Overtime (OT) for the Month of December 
2019 TM S 01/02/20  $50,000.00  01/08/20  $50,000.00 $11,152.14 02/14/20   $10,963.00 $10,963.00 02/24/20  EXEC 3/4/2020 0 

49 043-R0  
Time Extension 3 - Cumulative Impacts 
through December 31, 2019 LS U 01/07/20  $200,000.00  01/08/20  $174,969.20 01/21/20   $174,969.00 $174,969.00 05/11/20  EXEC 5/15/2020 93 

50 051-R0  

Mitigation of the Time Impact Due to Rain 
Events for December 2019 and January 2020-
Part 2 TM U 01/08/20  $50,000.00  02/05/20  $50,000.00 $49,718.29 02/13/20   $49,718.00 $49,718.00 02/24/20  EXEC 3/9/2020 0 

51 050-R1   Overtime (OT) for the Month of January 2020 TM S 01/08/20  $50,000.00  01/15/20  $50,000.00 $8,259.15 02/13/20   $8,259.00 $8,259.00 03/10/20  EXEC 3/23/2020 0 

52 058-R0  
Curb and Gutter Repairs adjacent to Tennis 
Courts TM S 01/22/20  $50,000.00  02/05/20  $30,000.00 $31,698.70 04/18/20   $29,956.00 $29,956.00 04/20/20  EXEC 4/22/2020 0 

53 047-R0   Bid Item 21 Quantity Adjustment - December LS U 01/29/20  $50,000.00  01/31/20  $29,803.50 02/04/20   $29,804.00 $29,804.00 02/07/20  EXEC 2/10/2020 0 
54 049-R0   Updated Plant List LS U 02/04/20  $10,000.00  02/05/20  $4,747.23 02/07/20   $4,747.00 $4,747.00 02/10/20  EXEC 3/2/2020 0 

55 048-R0  
Install 12" Gravel Layer and 6" Soil Cap in 
Each Basin LS E 02/05/20  ($50,000.00)  02/05/20  $481,330.60 02/07/20   ($62,387.00) ($50,527.00) 02/14/20  EXEC 2/27/2020 0 

56 None Specified   (VOID) Descope of Rip-Rap Grout CAN S 02/19/20  ($50,000.00)  02/20/20  CAN

57 None Specified   (VOID) Soil Cement Access Road Descope CAN S 03/09/20  ($150,000.00)  03/10/20  CAN

58 052-R0  
Time Extension 4 - Rain Delays on January & 
February 2020 LS U 02/27/20  $0.00  03/02/20  $0.00 03/04/20   $0.00 $0.00 05/11/20  EXEC 5/20/2020 7 

59 054-R0   Overtime (OT) for the Month of March 2020 TM S 03/12/20  $50,000.00  03/26/20  $50,000.00 $2,047.09 04/03/20   $2,179.00 $2,047.09 04/20/20  EXEC 4/22/2020 0 

60 056-R0  

Descope of Soil Cement Road, Riprap Grout, 
and Revised Meandering Cobble Stream 
Implementation LS S 04/03/20  ($150,000.00)  04/14/20  ($415,904.00) 04/15/20   ($415,904.00) ($415,904.00) 04/21/20  EXEC 5/14/2020 0 

61 059-R0  
Mitigation of the Time Impact Due to Rain 
Events for March 2020 TM U 03/25/20  $50,000.00  04/17/20  $50,000.00 $16,086.47 04/20/20   $16,086.47 $16,086.47 05/07/20  EXEC 5/12/2020 0 

62 055-R0   Partnering sessions LS U 04/03/20  $25,000.00  04/03/20  $11,047.24 04/09/20   $11,047.00 $11,047.00 04/21/20  EXEC 4/22/2020 0 

63 064-R0   Overtime (OT) for the Month of April 2020 TM U 05/19/20  $50,000.00  05/20/20  $50,000.00 $13,205.49 05/20/20   $13,205.49 $13,205.49 05/21/20  EXEC 6/1/2020 0 

64 057-R0  
Sleeves Installation and realignment of the 
Cobble Stone Streams LS S 04/03/20  $75,000.00  04/14/20  $67,539.32 04/15/20   $67,539.00 $67,539.00 04/21/20  EXEC 4/22/2020 0 

65 020-R1   Basin 6 & 8 Re-Work due to Design Change LS S 04/09/20  $25,000.00  04/13/20  $14,756.93 01/13/20   $23,529.00 $14,756.93 04/21/20  EXEC 4/22/2020 0 

66 060-R0  
Process Hillcrest Stockpile Soil - Remaining 
Costs to Contractor TM U 04/20/20  $50,000.00  04/28/20  $50,000.00 $36,529.00 04/28/20   $36,529.00 $36,529.00 05/14/20  EXEC 5/20/2020 0 

67 063-R0  
Mitigation of the Time Impact Due to Rain 
Events for April 2020 (T&M) TM U 04/27/20  $50,000.00  05/14/20  $50,000.00 $13,199.49 05/20/20   $13,199.00 $13,199.00 05/21/20  EXEC 6/1/2020 0 

68 067-R0   Overtime (OT) for the Month of May 2020 TM U 05/11/20  $50,000.00  05/14/20  $50,000.00 $21,874.39 06/11/20   $21,834.00 $21,834.00 06/12/20  EXEC 6/16/2020 0 

69 065-R0  
Basin 0 Grading issues per RFI 108 & 109 and 
GED report TM S 05/12/20  $25,000.00  05/14/20  $25,000.00 $2,812.91 05/20/20   $2,986.00 $2,986.00 05/26/20  EXEC 6/1/2020 0 

70 062-R0  
Time Extension 5 - Rain Delays on March 
2020 LS U 05/13/20  $0.00  05/14/20  $0.00 05/14/20   $0.00 $0.00 05/14/20  EXEC 5/21/2020 20 



City                       
Estimate                       

($)

COIN                      
Est.                                 
($)

PCO                  
ECO               
T&M                
Date

Not                     
to                     

Exceed                      
($)

GC                           
Proposal                           

($)

GC                                    
Proposal                                

Date

Agreed                   
Amount                         

($)
Agreed                                       

Date
CO 

Status
CO                         

Date

Time 
Ext. 
Cal. 
Days Comments

CO 
No.

COR                                                  
No. Subject

Payment 
Type

CO 
Cat.

COIN                                                      
Date

71 061-R0   Time Extension 6- Rain Delays on April 2020 LS U 05/13/20  $0.00  05/14/20  $0.00 05/14/20   $0.00 $0.00 05/14/20  EXEC 6/1/2020 9 

72 066-R0  
Chain Link Fence installation and Permanent 
Erosion Control for PCH Stockpile LS S 06/02/20  $50,000.00  06/03/20  $33,898.39 06/09/20   $33,898.00 $33,898.00 06/12/20  EXEC 6/16/2020 0 

73 072-R0   Overtime (OT) for the Month of June 2020 TM U 06/09/20  $50,000.00  06/12/20  $50,000.00 $15,876.06 07/15/20   $14,838.00 $14,838.00 07/15/20  EXEC 7/22/2020 0 

74 069-R0  
Homeowner Reimbursement - 612 
Swathmore Ave LS U 06/17/20  $1,000.00  06/17/20  $925.00 06/19/20   $981.00 $925.00 06/22/20  EXEC 7/6/2020 0 

75 068-R0  
Homeowner Reimbursement - 614 
Swathmore Ave. LS U 06/17/20  $5,000.00  06/17/20  $2,647.50 06/19/20   $2,806.00 $2,647.50 06/22/20  EXEC 7/6/2020 0 

76 070-R0  
Homeowner's Deck Reimbursement-15341 
De Pauw LS U 06/22/20  $25,000.00  06/22/20  $26,245.00 06/22/20   $18,983.51 $18,984.00 06/25/20  EXEC 7/6/2020 0 

77 071-R0   Inlet Riser Security Chains LS U 06/25/20  $5,000.00  06/26/20  $1,465.27 07/09/20   $1,465.00 $1,465.00 07/13/20  EXEC 7/13/2020 0 
78 074-R0   Final Closeout Change Order LS S 08/13/20  ($150,000.00)  08/17/20  $420,982.90 08/17/20   ($420,983.00) ($420,982.90) 08/17/20  NEG

79 073-R0  
Payment of Bond Premium Adjustments for 
Construction Change Orders LS S 08/13/20  $50,000.00  08/13/20  $31,322.52 08/17/20   $31,322.52 $31,322.52 08/17/20  EXEC 8/19/2020 0 

Original Contract $13,526,579.00 Time Extension 192   CD's LS: Lump Sum U: Unforeseen 32
Original Contingency $0.00 Approved Comp. CD's 73 TM: Time & Material E: Errors & Omissions 7
Revised Contingency -- Approved Non Comp. CD's 119 CAN: Canceled S: Change in Scope 22

Executed COs & UCOs $4,116,975.97 EXEC: Executed
CO Percentage 30.44% NEG: Negotiated Executed COs 61
Revised Contract $17,643,554.97 UNR: Unresolved Executed UCOs 0
Remaining Contingency ($4,116,975.97) CAN: Canceled Forecasted COs 1

Canceled COs 17

Payment Type:   CO Category:   $762,478.46 
$657,463.97 

$2,697,033.54 

$4,116,975.97 
$0.00 

($420,982.90)
--

CO Status:  


	Potrero Canyon Park - a2  attach 1 change order log.pdf
	Potrero Canyon Park - Grading -




